

Case No. 22-1771

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

KOREAN CLAIMANTS,

Interested Party - Appellant,

v.

DOW SILICONES CORPORATION; DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES; CLAIMANTS'
ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	7
A. Background and Prior Proceedings	7
B. Proceedings Leading to the Current Underlying Merits Appeal	11
C. Proceedings on the Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE KOREAN CLAIMANTS’ APPEAL OF THE DENIAL OF A STAY PENDING APPEAL OF THE APPROVAL OF FINAL PREMIUM PAYMENTS IS MOOT BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED PAYMENTS HAVE ALREADY BEEN MADE	16
II. THE KOREAN CLAIMANTS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY OF THE FACTORS SUPPORTING A STAY PENDING APPEAL OF THE ORDER APPROVING FINAL PREMIUM PAYMENTS.....	18
A. The Korean Claimants Did Not Establish a Likelihood of Success.....	20
1. The Korean Claimants Lacked Standing to Oppose the Recommendation to Approve Premium Payments	20
2. The Korean Claimants Failed to Establish That the Independent Assessor’s Analysis Was Unreliable.....	22

3. The Korean Claimants Failed to Establish That the Finance Committee Lacked Power to Recommend Payment of Second Priority Claims	26
B. The Korean Claimants Did Not Establish That They Would Have Been Irreparably Harmed Pending Appeal Absent a Stay	29
C. Claimants Would Have Suffered Irreparable Injury If the June 24 Order Had Been Stayed	31
D. The Public Interest Disfavored a Stay	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , No. 12-CV-11504, 2012 WL 3134338 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 1, 2012) (Hood, J.)	19
<i>Cranpark, Inc. v. Rogers Grp., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2007)	17, 18
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 493 F. App'x 686 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	18
<i>Korean Claimants v. Claimants' Advisory Comm.</i> , 813 Fed. App'x 211 (6th Cir. 2020)	21, 24, 25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>M & C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 935 F. Supp. 910 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	17
<i>Michigan Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	16, 19, 29
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	27

NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehab.,
719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)27

Prima Tek II, L.L.C. v. A-Roo Co.,
222 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2000)22

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted,
698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)19

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,
754 F. App’x 409 (6th Cir. 2018)11

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,
No. 00-00005, 2013 WL 6884990 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013),
rev’d and remanded, 592 F. App’x 473 (6th Cir. 2015)9

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
592 F. App’x 473 (6th Cir 2015)3, 10

Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t. of Housing and Urban Dev.,
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021)18

United States v. Omega Solutions, LLC,
889 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Mich. 2012)19

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Libby Claimants (In re W.R. Grace & Co.),
No. 01-1139, 2008 WL 5978951 (D. Del. Oct. 28, 2008).....32

Welch v. Brown,
551 F. App’x 804 (6th Cir. 2014)16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1721

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....18
